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MEMORANDUM

To:  City Council

From:  Richard Hathcock, Senior Planner  

Date:  January 11, 2021

Subject:  Laurel David, attorney for the owner, on behalf of JSJ Perimeter, owner of 84, 
130, and 140 Perimeter Center East, Dunwoody, Georgia seeks the following:
1. RZ 20-03:  a rezoning from the current C-1 conditional (Commercial) 

District to a PC-2 (Perimeter Center) District.
2. SLUP 20-02(A): Special Land Use Permits to allow an exception to Section 

27-104(c), Figure 27-104-3, for an increase in the maximum impervious 
coverage from 65% (or 75% with semi-pervious cover) to a total of 85% 
coverage of both impervious and semi-pervious coverage; 

3. SLUP 20-02(B): Special Land Use Permit from Chapter 27, Section 27-
104(f)(2) to allow residential use of age-restricted multi-family housing. 
Section 27-104(f)(2);

4. SLUP 20-02(C): To allow an exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to reduce 
the required interior side yard setback from 15 feet to 0 feet and to reduce 
the rear yard setback of 30 feet to 10 feet; 

5. To allow and exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to reduce the minimum 
floor-to-floor height required at the ground level from 14 feet to 9 feet for 
portions of the multi-family building that do not contain lobby or amenity 
spaces; WITHDRAWN and

6. SLUP 20-2(D): To allow an exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to allow 
both residential and commercial uses at the street facing ground floor level 
for a horizontal length of 100 feet from the eastern façade of the multi-
family building that will not be service or lobbies for lodging. The street 
facing ground level of the remainder of multi-family buildings shall contain 
active uses for a minimum depth of 10 feet.

The tax parcel numbers for the site tax parcel number 18-347-01-013,-021, 
and -028.
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BACKGROUND

The subject site consists of three lots of record, owned in common totaling 2.86 acres. The 
property consists of a corner lot (84 Perimeter Center East), which fronts the east side of 
Ashford-Dunwoody Road and south side of Perimeter Center East, and two vacant wooded 
lots (140 and 130 Perimeter Center East) to the east, both fronting Perimeter Center East. 
The site currently contains a vacant one-story building, formerly occupied as a bank. The site 
is zoned C-1 conditional and is found within the Perimeter Center Overlay.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

In 2008, the properties were rezoned from O-I to C-1 conditional (Z-08-14825) to allow for 
the development of a hotel, a 7,050 square foot full service restaurant, a 5,369 square foot 
meeting space, and a 70,000 square foot fitness club.  Around the same time, the site also 
received a special land use permit to increase the height of the hotel from 2 to 12-stories 
(SLUP-08-14791).  In 2019, the property’s site plan and zoning conditions were amended to 
allow a 11-story, 160-room hotel and two additional multi-story buildings containing 
approximately 43,140 square feet of commercial uses, including but not limited to restaurants 
and retail, patio and rooftop terrace seating and a multi-story parking deck (see MA 19-02). 

Due to economic changes that have occurred in the market, the applicant proposes to rezone 
the subject properties to a PC-2 (Perimeter Center) District.  Other than changing the hotel 
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use to age restricted rental housing, the development is similar to what was approved in 2019 
under case MA 19-02.  Review of the submitted site plan indicates that the multi-family 
building will be fourteen (14) stories in height, and will contain a maximum of 225 units that 
will be age-restricted to persons 55 years and older.  The applicant has also submitted several 
Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) requests concurrently with this application to allow the 
following:

1. To allow an exception to Section 27-104(c), Figure 27-104-3, for an increase in the 
maximum impervious coverage from 65% (or 75% with semi-pervious cover) to a 
total of 85% coverage of both impervious and semi-pervious coverage (see exhibit 
attached). The total maximum impervious/semi-impervious lot coverage allowed when 
MA 19-02 was approved was 86%, per variances approved 8/12/2008, Page 2 of 5 
266776 Application No. A-08-14932. The lot coverage included in the MA 19-02 
approval was 83.7%;

2. To allow residential use of age-restricted multi-family housing per Section 27-
104(f)(2);

3. To allow an exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to reduce the required interior side yard 
setback from 15 feet to 0 feet and to reduce the rear yard setback of 30 feet to 10 
feet. The setbacks allowed when MA 19-02 was approved were zero for side and rear 
yards, per variances approved 8/12/2008, Application No. A-08-14932. The setbacks 
included in the MA 19-02 approval were zero feet for the interior side yard and 8 feet 
for the rear yard; 

4. To allow an exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to allow both residential and commercial 
uses at the street facing ground floor level for a horizontal length of 100 feet from the 
eastern façade of the multi-family building that will not be service or lobbies for 
lodging. The street facing ground level of the remainder of multi-family buildings shall 
contain active uses for a minimum depth of 10 feet. The need for this SLUP is necessary 
to allow residential uses on the ground floor of a mixed-use Shopfront Building to 
activate the streetscape for age restricted rental and to request variances for setbacks 
and maximum impervious coverage required by the PC-2 zoning in order to provide 
the setbacks and impervious coverage similar to that previously approved by MA 19- 
02.  The SLUPs are needed due to the difference in zoning requirements between C-1 
and PC-2.

The commercial component of the development fronts Ashford Dunwoody Road, and the 225-
unit multi-family building fronts Perimeter Center East.  All of the parking, which includes a 
5-level, 504 space parking deck, and 14-space surface parking lot are located within the 
interior of the site, behind the commercial and multi-family buildings.  Access into the 
development is proposed via a full access intersection at the rear of the site.  Additionally, 
there is a right-in and right-out driveway found near the middle of the site along Perimeter 
Center East.  The submitted site plan indicates that the site’s storm water detention facility is 
proposed underground below the surface parking lot. 

In regards to streetscapes, the Ashford Dunwoody Road frontage incorporates an 8-foot street 
buffer, 8-foot sidewalk, and 16-feet of extra sidewalk or patio dining; and at Perimeter Center 
East, the frontage incorporates a 6-foot street buffer, 6-foot sidewalk, and 7 to 10-foot of 
extra sidewalk, landscape buffer or potential patio seating.  In an effort to activate the 
streetscapes, all buildings are designed in proximity to their adjoining street frontages.  The 
prominent building materials proposed include masonry tile, glass, stucco, and wood veneer.  
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The submitted open space calculations indicate that the site will consist of 15.18% open 
space.

All of the sites 235 trees, which include approximately 75% pines, will be removed.  To satisfy 
the tree density requirements, several deciduous canopy trees of a minimum 4-inch caliper 
and understory canopy trees will be planted throughout the site. As well, the owner will be 
required to pay a sum into the tree bank for the replacement density balance of trees 
removed, as determined by the tree ordinance and City Arborist.

SURROUNDING LAND ANALYSIS

The land uses around the site consists of a service station to the north, an apartment building 
to the east, and a bank and office complex to the south.  Retail and restaurant uses, including 
the Perimeter Center Shopping Mall, are found west of the site, across Ashford Dunwoody 
Road.

Direction Zoning Future Land Use Current Land Use

N C-1 & OCR Perimeter Center Commercial-
Service Station

S O-I Perimeter Center
Office-Chase Bank, 

Ravinia Office 
Complex

E O-I Perimeter Center Apartment 
Complex

W C-1 Perimeter Center Retail/Restaurants-
Perimeter Mall
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ZONING AMENDMENT REVIEW AND APPROVAL CRITERIA

Chapter 27, Section 27-335 identifies criteria for evaluating applications for zoning 
amendments.  No application for an amendment shall be granted by the City Council unless 
satisfactory provisions and arrangements have been made concerning each of the following 
factors, all of which are applicable to each application:

1. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 
comprehensive plan;
The future land use map identified in the ”2015-2035 Comprehensive Plan” 
(Plan) identifies the future land use of subject property as a Perimeter Center 
(“PC”) District, which is consistent with this zoning request.  In addition, the 
Plan identifies that the subject site be made up of “employment uses, residential 
buildings, and limited shop front retail, and services”, and be developed into 
livable center that include a mix of housing, first-class office, and retail in an 
environment that includes pedestrian and bicycle-oriented amenities, which 
aligns with the nature of this development.

Secondly, the development is in keeping with the Perimeter LCI goals and 
intended PC districts as it places the buildings close to the sidewalk to create 
pedestrian friendly streetscapes. Equally as important, the project is consistent 
with the Perimeter Center Overlay in that it creates new pedestrian amenities 
along two street frontages, and develops a new street and pedestrian path that 
provides potential for future connectivity between Perimeter Center East and 
Ravinia Parkway, which provides further support for approval.   

2. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby properties;
In light of the mix of retail, restaurant, and multi-family uses nearby, the 
proposed mix of retail, restaurant, and multi-family use appears to be suitable 
for the site. 

3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic 
use as currently zoned;
While the property has economic use as zoned, it remains limited in flexibility, 
as it must be developed in accordance with a 2019 approved site plan that 
contains a 12-story hotel, and retail and restaurant uses.  Due to the covid-19 
pandemic and impacts to the hotel market, this plan has not come to fruition. 
Allowing changes to conditions would give the property broader economic use 
that provides more flexibility that meets today’s market conditions.

4. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent 
or nearby property;
The rezoning proposal aligns with the mix of multi-family, retail and restaurant 
uses in the area. The zoning proposal is not expected to adversely affect the 
existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

5. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 
development of the property that provide supporting grounds for either approval or 
disapproval of the zoning proposal;
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The Perimeter Center Overlay and PC districts were adopted in 2016.  
Emphasizing mixed-use development and high urban design standards, these 
requirements have begun to reshape the land use and urban design patterns 
within the Perimeter area.  Considering the development will be mixed-use with 
shopfronts built adjacent to the sidewalk, and it will have pedestrian friendly 
streetscapes mixed in with open space, the project would appear to align with 
the vision of a PC-2 zoned site.  Moreover, the project aligns with the goals of 
the Perimeter Center Overlay as it improves modes of travel and transportation 
connectivity, specifically through the development of new wider sidewalks, and 
construction of a new street connection, which provides support for approval.
  

6. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or 
archaeological resources;
The zoning proposal will not affect historic buildings, sites, districts or 
archaeological facilities.

7. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use that will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.
The addition of 43,140 square feet of retail, restaurant, and commercial uses 
and a 225-unit senior housing will result in additional traffic to the area.  
However, based on findings of the updated traffic study, the potential residential 
portion of the development is projected to generate 502 fewer gross daily project 
trips, or 36% less traffic, compared to the previous Hotel gross project trip 
generation per the September 30, 2019 traffic study. 

Still, tTo help mitigate the traffic impacts of the area, the developer has agreed 
to build a new road connection from Perimeter Center East to Ravinia Parkway 
and remove a curb cut on Ashford Dunwoody Road to improve traffic safety. 
However, completion of this road connection remains contingent on the 
approval of the owner of the Ravinia Office complex, which is located 
immediately south of the site.  It is anticipated that the development will impact 
the southbound left-turn lane queue length; therefore, the traffic study 
recommends lengthening the southbound left-turn lane storage by 60 feet. Per 
condition 14, the developer has agreed to contribute up to $20,000 towards the 
extension.

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT REVIEW AND APPROVAL CRITERIA

Chapter 27, Section 27-359 identifies the following criteria to be applied by the department 
of planning, the planning commission, and the city council in evaluating and deciding any 
application for a special land use permit.  No application for a special land use permit shall be 
granted by the city council unless satisfactory provisions and arrangements have been made 
concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each application:

1. Whether the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan;
The proposed use is consistent with the current Comprehensive Plan’s vision for 
providing a mixed-use livable center, which calls for a mix of residential and 
retail uses.  In addition, the development is requesting approval of a special 
land use permit to allow age restricted rental.  This request aligns with the 
Comprehensive’s Plans goal of providing aging in place housing, as it allow a 
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new option for housing specific to active adults and seniors that chose to 
downsize from their larger homes.

2. Whether the proposed use complies with the requirements of this zoning ordinance;
The proposed PC-2 zoning is explicitly called out in the Perimeter Center 
Regulating Plan under Section 27-104(1), so a rezoning to a PC-2 would be 
comply with the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  As noted, other than the 
changing the hotel with senior housing, much of the site plan remains identical 
to the conditional site plan MA19-02 that was approved in 2019.  

Whether the proposed site provides adequate land area for the proposed use, including 
provision of all required open space, off-street parking and all other applicable 
requirements of the subject zoning district; 
The subject parcel is currently zoned C-1 conditional and contains 
approximately 2.86 acres of land. This is adequate for the use as proposed by 
the applicant. 

3. Whether the proposed use is compatible with adjacent properties and land uses, including 
consideration of: 

a. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by 
reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration generated by the proposed use; 
The proposed use will not generate adverse impacts from excessive noise, 
smoke, odor, dust, or vibration towards adjoining land uses.

b. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by 
reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use; 
The proposed use will not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 
due to the hours of business operations.

c. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by 
reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use; 
The use will not be substantially different from what is currently carried out in 
the surrounding area, so it should not create adverse impacts on neighboring 
land uses.

d. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by 
reason of the character of vehicles or the volume of traffic generated by the proposed 
use; 
It is unlikely that adjacent land uses will be adversely affected by the volume of 
cars created by the proposed use, as it is currently within a busy commercial 
node.

e. Whether the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to 
the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent 
and nearby lots and buildings; and 
The applicant will be constructing the size, scale and massing of the proposed 
building in compliance with the PC-2 standards, which allows building to be up 
to 14 stories in height.
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f. Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or 
archaeological resources. 
The proposed plan will not have an impact on any historic buildings, sites, 
districts, or archaeological resources.

4. Whether public services, public facilities and utilities—including motorized and 
nonmotorized transportation facilities—are adequate to serve the proposed use;
The current infrastructure is generally adequate to serve the proposed use. 
However, the Public Works Department has indicated that there may be some 
impacts to traffic on the southbound left turn lane on Ashford Dunwoody Road 
to Perimeter Center East.  As such, staff has included a condition stating that 
the owner will contribute up to $20,000 to extend the southbound turn lane for 
left turns from Ashford Dunwoody Road on to Perimeter Center East.
 

5. Whether adequate means of ingress and egress are proposed, with particular reference 
to nonmotorized and motorized traffic safety and convenience, traffic flow and control 
and emergency vehicle access; 
The existing infrastructure has the capacity to adequately and safely control 
traffic flow with sufficient modifications. Staff has included a condition stating 
there here shall be no left turn lane into the western most driveway from 
Perimeter Center East into the development.  Also, access at this driveway will 
be restricted to right in and right out turns only.

6. Whether adequate provision has been made for refuse and service areas; and
Existing refuse and services are adequate.

7. Whether the proposed building as a result of its proposed height will create a negative 
shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.
No shadows study has been performed at this time, so staff is unaware of an 
impacts of shadows to adjoining property.  

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission of the City of Dunwoody held a Hybrid Meeting on December 8, 
2021 at 6:00 PM.  Following discussion, they voted 5-0 to approve the rezoning and 4 SLUPs 
with all of the staff recommended conditions. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Based on the written findings above, staff recommends the request to rezone from a C-1 
conditional to a PC-2 and SLUPs 20-2(A), (B), (C), and (D) be approved subject to the 
following exhibit and conditions:

EXHIBIT A: Site plans, completed by Phillips Architecture, dated October 30, 2020.
EXHIBIT B: Streetscaping Sections, completed by Phillips Architecture October 25, 2019, 
dated March 9, 2020 and updated October 5, 2020.
EXHIBIT C: Open Space Diagram, completed by Phillips Architecture, dated October 30, 2020.

1. The owner shall develop the site in general conformity with “Exhibit A” with minor changes 
allowed as defined by Section 27-337(b) or necessary changes to meet conditions of zoning 
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or land development requirements made necessary by actual field conditions at the time 
of development;

2. The owner shall construct the streetscaping in general conformity with “Exhibit B”.  Any 
minor variations to the streetscapes made necessary by actual field conditions at the time 
of development shall be subject to approval by the Public Works Director and Community 
Development Director;

3. Major façade materials shall include natural brick, natural stone and natural wood, hard 
coat stucco and glass, natural brick veneer or stone veneer materials and other high quality 
materials approved by the Community Development Director during the permit review 
process;

4. Stamped brick and cultured stone, manufactured stone, or other imitation materials shall 
be prohibited. Synthetic EIFS may be used only as accents for cornices or other minor 
decorative elements;

5. Lot coverage shall be a maximum of 85% and include hardscape outdoor patio, and 
pedestrian or plaza areas, as shown on “Exhibit C”; 

6. No monument sign shall be constructed along the Ashford Dunwoody Road frontage.  As 
an alternative, the owner is allowed one sign with a sign area up to 120 square feet 
attached to the building.  The design of such signage shall be incorporated into the design 
of the building as approved by the Community Development Director during the site plan 
review process. Other building signage will be allowed in accordance with Section 20-57;

7. All trash/recycling enclosure(s) must be screened from view of public rights-of-way by 
landscaping and a solid masonry wall at least eight feet in height;

8. Prior to certificate of occupancy, the owner shall pay a sum into the tree bank for the 
replacement density balance of trees removed, as determined by the tree ordinance and 
City Arborist;

9. All utilities servicing the site shall be underground with the exception of required above-
ground elements, such as transformers and cable boxes;

10.All mechanical equipment (e.g., air conditioning, heating, cooling, ventilation, exhaust 
and similar equipment) shall be roof mounted and screened in all directions by walls or 
parapets or will be enclosed in opaque structures to hide the mechanical equipment from 
view from public right-of-way within 200 feet;

11. Prior to the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Owner will convey to the City right-
of-way to incorporate the sidewalk and landscape buffers along Ashford Dunwoody Road 
and Perimeter Center East;

12. Prior to the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the Owner will convey an easement on 
the eastern portion of the development sufficient to accommodate two travel lanes and 
two bicycle lanes as shown on Exhibit A to connect to adjacent property to the south. It 
will be responsibility of others to connect to this public easement outside of the property 
lines of the development;

13. There shall be no left turn lane into the western most driveway from Perimeter Center East 
into the development.  Access at this driveway shall be restricted to right in and right out 
turns only; 

14. The owner will contribute up to $20,000 to extend the southbound turn lane for left turns 
from Ashford Dunwoody Road on to Perimeter Center East; 

15. The uses on the site shall be limited to eating and drinking establishments, brokerage 
services, office, medical facilities, retail sales, lodging, personal improvement, office, non-
traditional bank without a drive-thru such as a banking café, credit union, savings and 
loans, and laundry drop-off and pick-up service; 

16.A crosswalk and pedestrian refuge shall be provided across Perimeter Center East on the 
northeastern corner of the property pursuant to approval of the Public Works Director;
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17.The age-restricted rental building shall not exceed 14 stories in height;
18. Parking deck openings that face the apartment building to the east shall be shielded with 

landscaping and/or an architectural mesh, grille, screening or other cladding component 
that enhances the architectural character of the structure. The final design of the parking 
deck shall be subject to approval of the Community Development Director; and 

19. The completed architectural drawing shall be submitted by the Community Development 
Director to City Council for consideration.

20.Both residential and commercial uses are allowed at the street-facing ground floor level 
for a horizontal length of 100 feet from the eastern façade of the multi-family buildings.  
The street-facing ground level of the remainder of the building shall contain active uses 
for a minimum depth of 10 feet. Such active uses may include, but shall not be limited 
to, retail space, restaurants or other food sales, building leasing areas, resident lounges, 
lobbies, fitness centers, cycle training and cycle maintenance areas, live-work units, and 
residential stoops.

Attachments
 EXHIBIT A: Site plans, completed by Phillips Architecture, dated October 30, 2020.
 EXHIBIT B: Streetscaping Sections, completed by Phillips Architecture October 25, 2019, 

dated March 9, 2020 and updated October 5, 2020.
 EXHIBIT C: Open Space Diagram, completed by Phillips Architecture, dated October 30, 

2020.
 RZ20-03 Application Packet
 Landscape Plan, dated October 30, 2020
 Site Plan in color 10.30.20
 Zoning Map
 Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan Excerpt – Perimeter Center
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2021-XX-XX

Page 1 of 2

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF DUNWOODY ZONING  
CLASSIFICATION AND MAP FOR ZONING CONDITIONS OF LOT PARCEL 
NUMBER 18 350 01 009 and 18 350 01 011 IN CONSIDERATION OF  ZONING 
CASE RZ 20-04 (301 and 303 Perimeter Center North, Dunwoody, Georgia 
30346)

 
WHEREAS:  Notice to the public regarding said modification to conditions of 

zoning has been duly published in The Dunwoody Crier, the 
Official News Organ of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, Perimeter Sterling Properties, LLLP seeks permission to rezone 
property from its current OCRc (Office, Commercial, Residential) 
District conditional zoning classification to a PC-2 (Perimeter 
Center) District in order to allow new development in the area; 
and

WHEREAS: the properties, Tax Parcels 18 350 01 009 and 18 350 01 011, 
are located on the southwestern side of Perimeter Center North 
at the intersection of Meadow Land Road, and consists of 4.15 
acres; and

WHEREAS, the properties are currently developed and contain an eight story 
office building, a six story office building and a seven level parking deck; 
and

WHEREAS: the applicant is not requesting any new construction and the 
existing structures will remain; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council find that the proposed use aligns with 
the Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan, which calls for the Perimeter 
Center District to be a livable, regional center with a mix of 
housing, first-class office and retail; and

WHEREAS, notice to the public regarding said rezoning and modification to 
conditions of zoning has been duly published in The Dunwoody 
Crier, the Official News Organ of the City of Dunwoody; and 

WHEREAS: the Mayor and City Council have conducted a public hearing as 
required by the Zoning Procedures Act prior to adoption of this 
Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY, 
GEORGIA HEREBY ORDAIN AND APPROVE the rezoning of said property from OCRc 
(Office, Commercial, Residential) District conditional zoning classification to a PC-2 
(Perimeter Center) District subject to the following conditions:

Exhibit A: Site Plan dated 08-17-2015.
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1. The secondary educational use shall be limited to 100,000 square feet 
between the two buildings (301 and 303 Perimeter Center North).

SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this ___ day of ______________, 2020.

Approved by:

_________________________
Lynn Deutsch, Mayor

Attest: Approved as to Form and Content

_________________________ _______________________
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk Office of City Attorney

SEAL
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. John DiGiovanni 
  
From: Mr. John D. Walker, P.E., PTOE 
  
Date:   November 18, 2020 
 
RE: 84 Perimeter – City of Dunwoody – Trip Generation Comparison Memo 

 

Kimley-Horn is pleased to provide this opinion memorandum regarding the project trip generation potential 
for the proposed 84 Perimeter development in the City of Dunwoody, Georgia.  

PROJECT OVERVIEW 

The approximate 2.8-acre site is located just south of Perimeter Center East, just north of Ravinia Road, 
and just east of Ashford Dunwoody Road in the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. The site location map and site 
aerial are shown on Figures 1 and 2. A September 2019 Traffic Study was completed for this mixed use 
site that included a proposed hotel.  
 
Now, as currently envisioned, the proposed development will replace the hotel with a proposed multifamily 
building. The purpose of this memo is to determine how the traffic compares between hotel and multifamily, 
therefore, the following scenarios were considered for the comparison: 

1. Hotel – 160 Rooms (per the September 30, 2019 Traffic Study) 
2. Age-Restricted / Senior Adult Housing – 225 Units 
3. Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise) – 225 Units 

TRIP GENERATION 

Project traffic, for the purposes of this evaluation, is defined as the vehicle trips expected to be generated 
by the Subject Property. Anticipated trip generation for the 84 Perimeter development was calculated using 
rates and equations contained in the Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 
10th Edition, 2017. This analysis compared the projected trips associated with the previously studied Hotel 
use (ITE Code 310) versus Age-Restricted / Senior Adult Housing - Attached (ITE Code 252) and 
Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise) (ITE Code 221). 

The density and the anticipated gross project trip generation comparison are summarized in Table 1. 
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Table 1: Trip Generation Comparison (Gross Trips) 
84 Perimeter 

Scenario Land Use 
ITE 

Code 
Density 

Daily Traffic AM Peak PM Peak Hour 

Total Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total Enter Exit 

Per the September 30, 2019 Traffic Study 

1. Hotel 310 
160 

rooms 
1,380 690 690 75 44 31 94 48 46 

Currently Considered 

2. 

Age-Restricted / 
Senior Adult 
Housing – 
Attached 

252 
225 
units 

878 439 439 45 16 29 56 31 25 

3. 
Multifamily 

Housing (Mid-
Rise) 

221 
225 
units 

1,224 612 612 76 20 56 96 59 37 

 

SUMMARY 
 
Based on the findings above, the potential residential portion of the 84 Perimeter development is projected 
to generate 502 fewer gross daily project trips, 30 fewer AM peak hour trips, and 38 fewer PM peak hour 
trips for Age-Restricted / Senior Adult Housing (Scenario 2), or 156 fewer daily gross project trips, 1 more 
AM peak hour trip, and 2 more PM peak hour trips for Multifamily Housing (Scenario 3), compared to the 
previous Hotel gross project trip generation per the September 30, 2019 traffic study. Or, in other words, 
based on the projected daily traffic, Scenario 2 (Age-Restricted / Senior Adult Housing) generates 36% less 
traffic than hotel, and Scenario 3 (Multifamily Housing) generates 11% less traffic than hotel. 
 
I hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions concerning this letter or need additional 
information, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Sincerely, 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

       
John D. Walker, P.E., PTOE    Danielle Kronowski, EIT 
Senior Vice President     Project Analyst  
 
Attachments: 

 Figure 1: Site Location 
 Figure 2: Site Aerial 
 Trip Generation Comparison 
 Site Plan 
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Land Use Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Trips Total In Out Total In Out

Proposed Site Traffic

310 Hotel 160 rooms 1,380 75 44 31 94 48 46

Gross Trips 1,380 75 44 31 94 48 46

\\kimley-horn.com\se_alp1\alp_tpto\013482000_84 perimeter traffic - dunwoody - september 2019\trip generation comparison-nov2020\analysis\[16-11-2020_84 perimeter_analysis.xlsm]hotel_gross_trip generation

Trip Generation Analysis (10th Ed.)
84 Perimeter

City of Dunwoody, GA

Intensity
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Land Use Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Trips Total In Out Total In Out

Proposed Site Traffic

252 Senior Adult Housing - Attached 225 d.u. 878 45 16 29 56 31 25

Gross Trips 878 45 16 29 56 31 25

\\kimley-horn.com\se_alp1\alp_tpto\013482000_84 perimeter traffic - dunwoody - september 2019\trip generation comparison-nov2020\analysis\[16-11-2020_84 perimeter_analysis.xlsm]252-seniorhousing_tripgen

Trip Generation Analysis (10th Ed.)
84 Perimeter

City of Dunwoody, GA

Intensity
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Land Use Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Trips Total In Out Total In Out

Proposed Site Traffic

221 Multifamily Housing (Mid Rise) 225 occ. d.u. 1,224 76 20 56 96 59 37

Gross Trips 1,224 76 20 56 96 59 37

\\kimley-horn.com\se_alp1\alp_tpto\013482000_84 perimeter traffic - dunwoody - september 2019\trip generation comparison-nov2020\analysis\[16-11-2020_84 perimeter_analysis.xlsm]221-mf_housing(mid)_tripgen

Trip Generation Analysis (10th Ed.)
84 Perimeter

City of Dunwoody, GA

Intensity
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PERVIOUS/ IMPERVIOUS DIAGRAM

(SP-30)

2020-10-30

SITE PERVIOUS/ IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS:

OVERALL SITE AREA: 124,810 SF

(PERVIOUS + IMPERVIOUS): 63,132 SF (50.58% OF THE TOTAL SITE AREA)

PERVIOUS AREA: 18,560 SF (14.87% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

IMPERVIOUS AREA: 44,572 SF (35.71% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

BUILDING AREA: 61,678 SF (49.42% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

SITE PERVIOUS/ IMPERVIOUS
SPACE CALCULATIONS

GROSS AREA % OF
AREA

BLDG. AREA 61,678 SF 49.42

IMPERVIOUS AREA 44,572 SF 35.71

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 106,250 SF 85.13

PERVIOUS AREA 18,560 SF 14.87

TOTAL SITE AREA 124,810 SF 100.00
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OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM

(SP-30)

SITE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS:

OVERALL SITE AREA: 124,810 SF

OVERALL OPEN SPACE
(PERVIOUS + IMPERVIOUS): 63,133 SF (50.58% OF THE TOTAL SITE AREA)

PERVIOUS AREA: 18,946 SF (15.18% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

IMPERVIOUS AREA: 44,187 SF (35.40% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

BUILDING AREA: 61,677 SF (49.42% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

SITE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
GROSS AREA % OF

AREA

BLDG. AREA 61,677 SF 49.42%

IMPERVIOUS AREA 44,187 SF 35.40%

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 105,864 SF 84.82%

PERVIOUS AREA 18,946 SF 15.18%

TOTAL SITE AREA 124,810 SF 100.00%

2020-10-30
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MAJOR PARKWAY STREET FRONTAGE TO CONSIST OF

8'-0" WIDE LANDSCAPE BUFFER

8'-0" WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK AND

8'-0" SIDEWALK EXTENSION OR LANDSCAPE BUFFER

STREET TREE, TYP.

SPECIES TO BE SELECTED FROM FROM

CITY OF DUNWOODY GENERAL TREE

LIST AND STREET TREE (SEC. 16-116)
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PERIMETER CENTER EAST

(MINOR PARKWAY)

COMMERCIAL PATIO AT STREETSCAPE,

CONCRETE PAVEMENT TYP.

6'-0" WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK

-  CONCRETE PAVEMENT WITH

MEDIUM BROOM FINISH AND

PAVER ACCENT BANDS TYP.

8'-0" WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK

-  CONCRETE PAVEMENT WITH

MEDIUM BROOM FINISH AND

PAVER ACCENT BANDS TYP.

8'-0" WIDE STREET BUFFER YARD

(1 : 4  MAX. SLOPE)

SCREENING AT REFUSE LOCATION -

6' TALL OPAQUE FENCE OR UPRIGHT

EVERGREEN TREES (6' MIN HEIGHT)

ENLARGED PEDESTRIAN PLAZA AT CORNER OF

INTERSECTION PER PCID STANDARDS CONSISTING OF

COLORED CONCRETE PAVING, CONCRETE PAVERS,

AND DECORATIVE PAVER BANDS

TENNESSEE FIELDSTONE SEAT WALL

(PER PCID STANDARDS)

STREET TREE, TYP.

MINOR PARKWAY STREET FRONTAGE TO CONSIST OF

6'-0" WIDE LANDSCAPE BUFFER

6'-0" WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK AND

6'-0" MIN. SIDEWALK EXTENSION OR LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

6'-0" WIDE STREET BUFFER YARD

(1 : 4 MAX. SLOPE)

STREET TREE, TYP.

STAIRS CONNECTING RETAIL

HARDSCAPE TO SIDEWALK

PARKING LOT CANOPY TREE, TYP.

TREES TO BE SELECTED FROM CITY

OF DUNWOODY APPROVED TREE LIST

CONNECTION TO ADJACENT

DEVELOPMENT

LANDSCAPE SCREENING AT PARKING

DECK - MIXTURE OF DECIDUOUS AND

UPRIGHT EVERGREEN TREES

LANDSCAPE SCREENING AT PARKING

DECK - MIXTURE OF DECIDUOUS AND

 UPRIGHT EVERGREEN TREES

UNDERSTORY TREE, TYP.

SPECIES TO BE SELECTED FROM FROM

CITY OF DUNWOODY GENERAL TREE

LIST AND STREET TREE (SEC. 16-116)

COMMERCIAL PATIO AT

STREETSCAPE, CONCRETE

PAVEMENT TYP.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

1. ALL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE ISLANDS TO HAVE A MINIMUM PERVIOUS AREA OF 400 SQUARE FEET (SF) WITH
THE EXCEPTION OF A SINGLE ROW OF PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 200 SF.

2. LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ABUTTING A SINGLE ROW OF PARKING MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE CANOPY TREE.
LANDSCAPE ISLANDS ABUTTING A DOUBLE ROW OF PARKING MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST TWO CANOPY TREES.

3. SHRUBS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND DIVIDER MEDIANS AT A RATE OF FOUR SHRUBS PER
REQUIRED TREE. PARKING LOT SHRUBS MAY NOT EXCEED THREE FEET IN HEIGHT.

4. GROUND COVER MUST BE USED IN AREAS NOT COVERED BY TREES AND SHRUBS. TURF GRASS MAY NOT BE
USED IN ISLANDS AND DIVIDER MEDIANS.

5. PARKING LOT PERIMETER SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE ADJACENT RIGHTS OF WAY WITH LANDSCAPING,
WALL, OR COMBINATION THEREOF THAT RESULTS IN A CONTINUOUS VISUAL SCREEN AT LEAST THREE FEET
ABOVE GRADE ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE FRONTAGE. SHRUBS USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 30 SHRUBS PER 100 LINEAR FEET (LF)

LANDSCAPING SCREENING
6. GROUND MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OVER 30" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW WITH A

FENCE OR HEDGE TALL ENOUGH TO CONCEAL THE EQUIPMENT.

7. REFUSE / RECYCLING CONTAINERS MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW OF STREETS AND ABUTTING LOTS WITH A
SOLID OR OPAQUE FENCE AT LEAST SIX FEET IN HEIGHT

LANDSCAPING PLANTING
8. DECIDUOUS TREES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF THREE INCHES CALIPER

AND A MINIMUM OF TEN FEET TALL.

9. EVERGREEN TREES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX FEET TALL AT TIME
OF PLANTING.

10. SHRUBS AND ORNAMENTAL GRASSES USED TO SATISFY CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
ONE-GALLON SIZE AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.

11. ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A BIODEGRADABLE MULCH OR GROUNDCOVER
PLANTS. ALL REQUIRED TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE LOCATED IN MULCHED PLANTING BEDS.

12. LANDSCAPE AREAS IN OR ABUTTING PARKING LOTS MUST BE PROTECTED BY CONCRETE CURBING, ANCHORED
WHEEL STOPS OR DURABLE BARRIERS APPROVED BY THE CITY ARBORIST.

LANDSCAPE NOTE
LANDSCAPE PLAN PREPARED TO DENOTE PRELIMINARY DESIGN INTENT.  PLANT SELECTION,

MATERIALS, QUANTITY AND LAYOUT SUBJECT TO REVISIONS.  ALL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE

APPROVED BY OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

0

SCALE: 

feet30 60 90

1" = 30'

LANDSCAPE LEGEND
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

CANOPY TREES
PARKING LOT AND STREET TREES
EXAMPLE: OAK, MAPLE, ELM, BALD CYPRESS

UNDERSTORY CANOPY TREES
UNDERSTORY STREET TREES
EXAMPLE: FRINGE TREE, HORNBEAM, REDBUD,

SERVICEBERRY, DOGWOOD

ORNAMENTAL TREES
UNDERSTORY / FLOWERING ORNAMENTAL TREES
EXAMPLE: CHERRY, CRAPE MYRTLE, CRAB APPLE

JAPANESE MAGNOLIA, KOUSA DOGWOOD

EVERGREEN TREES
EVERGREEN / SCREENING TREES
EXAMPLE: AMERICAN HOLLY, MAGNOLIA, RED

CEDAR, PINE, CYPRESS

SHRUBS / GROUNDCOVER

LANDSCAPE PLANS ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS THE PROJECT PROGRESSES. PLANT
MATERIALS SHOWN FOR CONCEPT AND GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING. TREE SPECIES AND LOCATIONS ARE
SUBJECT TO SUBSTITUTION WITH SIMILAR MATERIALS FROM THE CITY OF DUNWOODY GENERAL TREE LIST (SEC.
16-116) EX. CANOPY TREES FOR CANOPY TREE.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCE ONLY. THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOCATIONS SHOWN AND IT
SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE WORK. ALL
DAMAGE MADE TO EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION LIES WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

SCALE:

1

ZONING SITE PLAN

1" = 30'-0"
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SCALE:

FIRST FLOOR

SP-14

1

1" = 50'

N

0'
25'

100'50'

1869901

DUNWOODY, GA

84 PERIMETER
JOB NUMBER: BY:DATE:

5901 PEACHTREE DUNWOODY RD. ▪ SUITE A450 ▪ ATLANTA, GA 30328 ▪ 770.394.1616

DRAWING:

ARCHITECTURE ▪ CONSULTANTS

MRE/RWF

LEVEL 1

OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM

(SP-30)

2020-10-05

SITE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS:

OVERALL SITE AREA: 124,810 SF

OVERALL OPEN SPACE
(PERVIOUS + IMPERVIOUS): 63,133 SF (50.58% OF THE TOTAL SITE AREA)

PERVIOUS AREA: 18,946 SF (15.18% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

IMPERVIOUS AREA: 44,187 SF (35.40% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

BUILDING AREA: 61,677 SF (49.42% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

SITE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
GROSS AREA % OF

AREA

BLDG. AREA 61,677 SF 49.42%

IMPERVIOUS AREA 44,187 SF 35.40%

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 105,864 SF 84.82%

PERVIOUS AREA 18,946 SF 15.18%

TOTAL SITE AREA 124,810 SF 100.00%

#3..

Packet page:...

AutoCAD SHX Text
ONLY



 

Amendment Application  
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338  

Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828  

The requirements of this application apply to comprehensive plan land use map amendments, zoning map amendments, 

zoning ordinance text amendments and major amendments to one or more conditions attached to previously approved 

zoning map amendments. If an applicant needs to further relax the dimensional standards of the Zoning/Land 

Development Ordinances for a specific property for the purpose of construction, s/he can request a variance to the text 

of the Zoning Ordinance. Such a request might seek to modify the strict terms of the height, area, placement, setback, 

yard, buffer, landscape strip, parking and loading or other regulations, but these applications will not occur concurrently, 

and the approval of one does not indemnify the approval of the other.  The City Council, following recommendation by 

the Planning Commission, shall determine whether the proposed amendment meets the applicable requirements.  

No application for an amendment to the land use plan or amendment to the official zoning map or a major 
amendment/modification to a condition of zoning shall be filed and/or accepted for filing until such time as the applicant 

has conducted an applicant-initiated meeting in accordance with Chapter 27, Section 27-306. The purpose of the 
applicant-initiated meeting requirements is to help educate applicants for development approvals and neighbors about 
one another’s interests, to attempt to resolve issues in a manner that respects those interests and to identify unresolved 
issues.  Written notice is required for all applicantinitiated meetings and will be sent via first class mail to the owners of 
all residentially zoned property within 1,000 feet of the boundaries of the subject property, as those property owners 
are listed on the tax records of DeKalb County. The notices must be mailed at least 20 days before the date of the 
applicantinitiated meeting. Written notices must indicate the nature of the application and the date, time, place and 

purpose of the meeting. All meetings will be held at a convenient time and location within the City of Dunwoody. At least 
seven days before but not more than 30 days before the date of the applicant-initiated meeting, notice of the meeting 
must be published in the official legal organ of the city. A notice of the meeting shall be sent to the city planner.   If 

there is no residential zoning within 500 feet of the property under consideration, the applicant is exempt from neighbor 
communication summary requirements. A summary report containing the following information is required to be 
submitted with an application for an amendment at the time of application submittal:  

1. Efforts to notify neighbors about the proposal (how and when notification occurred, and who was notified); 

2. Meeting location, date and time; 

3. Who was involved in the discussions; 

4. Suggestions and concerns raised by neighbors; and 

5. What specific changes to the proposal were considered and/or made as a result of the meeting. 

To initiate a request for an amendment within the City of Dunwoody, an applicant must also attend a preapplication 
conference (Pre-Application Review) with key City personnel. Those meetings are scheduled as-needed, but the deadline 
for having such a meeting is set to ensure the appropriate time for staff review and communication prior to the special 
land use application deadline. Those meeting deadlines may be modified based on the scope of the project and 
proportionate review time.  The purpose of the PreApplication Review Process is to establish an expectation on the part 

of both staff and the applicant for the amendment process. At the meeting(s), the applicant should display any 

preliminary site plans and/or other illustrative documents as necessary. The applicant will then detail an overview of 
their proposed application and their reasoning for why the application is necessary. Staff can then inform the applicant 
of the City’s process to effect the change proposed and offer a preliminary analysis of the feasibility of the proposal, 
including ways upon which the proposal may need improvements or revisions. Following the Pre-Application Review 
Process, applicants can submit their application and required supplemental materials (detailed in the following checklist) 

to the Community Development Department, located at 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road, Dunwoody, GA 30338. The 

deadline to be placed on the next month’s Planning Commission agenda is the first Tuesday of 

the month by 3 PM. 
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Rezoning Application 

Checklist 
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338 

Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828  

 Neighbor Communications Summary Report (or site plan indicating no residential zoning within 500 

feet of the property). 

 Completed application with all applicable information. 

 Electronic version of the entirety of your application submittal, saved as a single PDF 

 Signed and notarized affidavits of all owners.  Use application and attached sheet, as necessary. 

 Signed and notarized affidavits of all applicants.  Use application and attached sheet, as necessary. 

 Complete and detailed site plan of the proposed use prepared, signed and sealed by an architect, 

landscape architect or engineer licensed in the State of Georgia, showing the following, as relevant: 

a. All buildings and structures proposed to be constructed and their location on the property; 
b. Height of proposed building(s); 
c. Proposed use of each portion of each building; 
d. All driveways, parking areas, and loading areas; 
e. Location of all trash and garbage disposal facilities; 
f. Setback and buffer zones required in the district in which such use is proposed to be 

located; 
g. Landscaping plan for parking areas, streetscaping, common areas, and transitional buffers;. 

h. Written legal description which includes a narrative of the metes and bounds of the property matching 

the site plan; and 

i. Building elevations or renderings that identify proposed materials.  

 Survery of existing site conditions, signed and sealed by a surveyor or engineer licensed in the State of Georgia. 
 Please respond to the following criteria based on the nature of your request, as required by state 

law and City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance (use additional pages where necessary): 

 Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map Amendments 

a. Whether the proposed land use change will permit uses that are suitable in view of the use 

and development of adjacent and nearby property; 

b. Whether the proposed land use change will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 

adjacent or nearby property; 

c. Whether the proposed land use change will result in uses that will or could cause excessive 

or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools; 

d. Whether the amendment is consistent with the written policies in the comprehensive plan 

text; 

e. Whether there are environmental impacts or consequences resulting from the proposed 

change; 

f. Whether there are impacts on properties in an adjoining governmental jurisdiction in cases 

of proposed changes near city boundary lines; 

g. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development 

of the affected land areas that support either approval or denial of the proposed land use 

change; and 

#3..
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h. Whether there are impacts on historic buildings, sites, districts or archaeological resources 

resulting from the proposed change. 
 Zoning Map Amendments 

a. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 

comprehensive plan; 

b. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby properties; 

c. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use 

as currently zoned; 

d. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or 

nearby property; 

e. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development 

of the property that provide supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the 

zoning proposal; 

f. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or 

archaeological resources; and 

g. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use that will or could cause an excessive or 

burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

The following items may be required:  

 Environmental Site Analysis Form 
 Traffic Impact Study 
 Development of Regional Impact Review 
 Environmental Impact Report 
 Overall Development Plan (Planned Developments) 
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Campaign Disclosure 
Statement 

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of 
this application, made campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 
or more to a member of the City of Dunwoody City Council or a 
member of the City of Dunwoody Planning Commission? 

 YES    NO

Applicant / Owner: 

Signature: Date: 

Address: 

If the answer above is yes, please complete the following section: 

Date Government Official Official Position Description Amount 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828 
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Campaign Disclosure 
Statement 

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of 
this application, made campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 
or more to a member of the City of Dunwoody City Council or a 
member of the City of Dunwoody Planning Commission? 

 YES    NO

Applicant / Owner: 

Signature: Date: 

Address: 

If the answer above is yes, please complete the following section: 

Date Government Official Official Position Description Amount 

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828 
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LETTER OF INTENT APPLICATION FOR REZONING 

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA 

JSJ Perimeter, LLC (the “Applicant” and Owner) requests a rezoning of property located 

at 84, 130, and 140 Perimeter Center East (Parcel Identification Numbers 18 18 347 01 013; 18 

347 01 021; 18 347 01 028)(collectively known as the “Property”).  The Property is currently 

zoned C-1 and is conditioned to a site plan showing a development consisting of a 12-story, 160-

room hotel and two additional multi-story buildings containing 40,000 square feet of retail, 

restaurant and commercial uses. (See Dunwoody zoning case number MA 19-02). 

The Applicant proposes to rezone the Property to PC-2 in accordance with the Perimeter 

Center District Regulating Map in order to replace the hotel with a multi-family rental building 

containing a maximum of 225 units that will be age-restricted to persons 55 years and older as 

defined by the Fair Housing Act. Like the previous approval, the development will also include 

approximately 43,140 square feet of commercial uses, including but not limited to restaurants 

and retail, patio and rooftop terrace seating and a multi-story parking deck.  The development 

will incorporate the streetscapes on Ashford Dunwoody and Perimeter Center Parkway similar to 

that approved in MA 19-02. The Applicant has also submitted a Special Land Use Permit 

(SLUP) request concurrently with this application to allow the age restricted rental and to request 

variances for setbacks and maximum impervious coverage required by the PC-2 zoning in order 

to provide the setbacks and impervious coverage similar to that previously approved by MA 19-

02. Other than changing the hotel use to age restricted rental housing, the development is similar 

to what was approved in MA 19-02. The SLUPs are needed due to the difference in zoning 

requirements between C-1 and PC-2. 

The Applicant respectfully submits this request, and asks that the City Council approve 

the Rezoning as the proposal is consistent with the following standards and factors set forth in 

Section 27-335 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Dunwoody: 

1. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the 

comprehensive plan;

The Property is in the Perimeter Center Character Area, which is described as “a visitor 

friendly, livable regional center with first-class office, retail, entertainment, hotels, and high-end 

restaurants in a pedestrian and bicycle-oriented environment.”  Comp. Plan at Page 25.  The 

Perimeter Center Character Area aims to create a “true live-work environment” by “creating 
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mixed-use, transit-oriented development within walking distance of public transit stations.”   

Comp. Plan at Page 25.  The Applicant’s proposal is attuned to this vision for the Perimeter 

Center area, as the Applicant proposes a residential use and the Property is just a ten (10) to 

fifteen (15) minute walk from the Dunwoody MARTA station.  Providing a mixed-use 

development with flexible commercial space at this location will not only allow the Applicant to 

respond to market demands for restaurant and retail uses, but will also foster small business 

creation and growth, one of the priority needs listed in the Comprehensive Plan. Comp. Plan at 

Page 36.  

The City’s Comprehensive Plan “aims to make Dunwoody a ‘lifelong community:’ that 

is, a place individuals can live throughout their lifetime and which provides a full range of 

options for residents, including: Encourage the integration of senior appropriate housing, both 

active adult and assisted living, into the fabric of the community, thus offering multi-

generational or lifelong housing opportunities.” Comp. Plan at 11. The vision and intent of the 

Perimeter Center Character Area is to “Achieve a lifelong-community for residents who can age 

in place with safe access to medical, recreational and other necessary services.” Comp. Plan at 

26. The Applicant’s proposal will provide needed housing options to allow senior residents to 

downsize but stay within the community, near the services available in the immediate area. 

Therefore, the approval of the Applicant’s proposal will achieve the City’s objectives of a 

Lifelong Community. 

2. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby properties;

The Applicant proposes to rezone the Property to PC-2 in accordance with the Perimeter 

Center District Regulating Map. Other parcels in the vicinity are zoned to the C-1, O-I and OCR 

districts and are densely with commercial, office and multi-family residential uses.  The Property 

is situated opposite Perimeter Mall and near both the Dunwoody MARTA station and I-285. It is 

also within walking distance of dense office, residential, restaurants, and retail and other 

commercial uses. This Rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby properties.   

3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable 

economic use as currently zoned;

The Property was originally rezoned in 2008 to fit a specific market concept presented by 

a national hotel chain that combined a hotel with a large fitness center.  The 2008 zoning 
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conditions were modified by MA 19-02 to allow a hotel and two multi-story commercial 

buildings. Since that time, the Covid-19 pandemic has altered market demand, particularly by 

reducing the demand for hotel uses. The Applicant’s request, if granted, would allow reasonable 

economic use of the Property by providing age restricted residential uses to conform with the 

objectives of a Lifelong Community and more flexibility to meet current market conditions.   

4. Whether the zoning proposal would adversely affect the existing use or usability of 

adjacent or nearby property;

The commercial uses proposed are allowed under the PC-2 District zoning classification. 

Age restricted rental housing is a permitted use, but only with a SLUP.  This change would not 

affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property. The proposed change is in 

keeping with the policy objectives of the Perimeter Center District by proposing a mix of uses 

and maintaining improved modes of travel through streetscape improvements and a new road 

connection to the property to the south. 

5. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and 

development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or 

disapproval of the zoning proposal;

The surrounding area has been densely developed for many years.  As mentioned above, 

the Applicant proposes uses that are included in the Lifelong Community objectives 

recommended for the Perimeter Center District. 

6. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, 

or archeological resources;

The Applicant is unaware of any historic buildings, sites, districts, or archeological 

resources that this zoning proposal would adversely affect. 

7. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use that will or could cause an excessive 

or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

The proposal is not expected to result in a use that would excessively burden existing 

streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.  The proposed age-restricted housing is 

unlikely to have many school age children and will not impact the City’s school system. While 

existing infrastructure is sufficient to meet the increases in usage that will result from the 

development, the proposed development will increase the number of car trips to the Property. As 

a result, the Applicant has agreed to install a new road connection to the southern property 

boundary for a future connection by the adjacent property owner. 
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Because this Rezoning proposal meets all the standards and factors set forth in Section 

27-335 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Dunwoody, the Applicant respectfully asks that 

the City Council grant the Rezoning as requested by the Applicant above. 

Sincerely,  

THE GALLOWAY LAW GROUP, LLC 

Laurel David 
Attorney for the Applicant 

4062 Peachtree Rd., Suite A330 
Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
(404) 965-3669 
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LETTER OF INTENT FOR  

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION 

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA 

JSJ Perimeter, LLC (the “Applicant” and Owner) requests Special Land Use Permits 

(SLUPs) for property located at 84, 130, and 140 Perimeter Center East (Parcel Identification 

Numbers 18 18 347 01 013; 18 347 01 021; 18 347 01 028)(collectively known as the 

“Property”).  The Property is zoned C-1 and is conditioned to a site plan showing a development 

consisting of a 12-story, 160-room hotel and two additional buildings – one one-story and one 

two-story - with approximately 40,000 square feet of retail, restaurant and commercial uses. (See 

Dunwoody zoning case number MA 19-02). The Property is currently occupied by a vacant bank 

building. 

The Applicant has filed a rezoning application concurrently with this application to 

rezone the Property to PC-2 in accordance with the Perimeter Center District Regulating Map in 

order to be able to replace the hotel with a multi-family rental building containing a maximum of 

225 units. Residents of the multi-family building will be age-restricted to persons 55 years and 

older as defined by the Fair Housing Act. Other than changing the hotel use to age restricted 

rental housing, the development is similar to what was approved in MA 19-02. The proposed 

development will also include approximately 43,140 square feet of commercial uses, including 

but not limited to restaurants and retail, patio and rooftop terrace seating and a multi-story 

parking deck.  The development will incorporate the streetscapes on Ashford Dunwoody and 

Perimeter Center Parkway similar to that approved in MA 19-02.  

The residential and commercial uses will be included in the same building. As a result, 

the buildings on the site are all designated as Shopfront Buildings and the requirements for that 

building type have been applied accordingly. As a result, SLUPs are needed due to the difference 

in zoning requirements between C-1 and PC-2, Shopfront Buildings, as follows:  

1. To allow an exception to Section 27-104(c), Figure 27-104-3, for an increase in the 

maximum impervious coverage from 65% (or 75% with semi-pervious cover) to a 

total of 85% coverage of both impervious and semi-pervious coverage (see exhibit 

attached). The total maximum impervious/semi-impervious lot coverage allowed 

when MA 19-02 was approved was 86%, per variances approved 8/12/2008, 
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Application No. A-08-14932. The lot coverage included in the MA 19-02 approval 

was 83.7%. 

2. To allow residential use of age-restricted multi-family housing. Section 27-104(f)(2). 

3. To allow an exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to reduce the required interior side 

yard setback from 15 feet to 0 feet and to reduce the rear yard setback of 30 feet to 10 

feet. The setbacks allowed when MA 19-02 was approved were zero for side and rear 

yards, per variances approved 8/12/2008, Application No. A-08-14932. The setbacks 

included in the MA 19-02 approval were zero feet for the interior side yard and 8 feet 

for the rear yard. 

4. To allow and exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) to reduce the minimum floor-to-floor 

height required at the ground level from 14 feet for portions of the multi-family 

building that do not contain lobby or amenity spaces. The need for this SLUP is 

necessary to allow residential uses on the ground floor of a mixed-use Shopfront 

Building to activate the streetscape. 

5. To allow an exception to Section 27-105(b)(2) for residential uses at the ground floor 

level in multi-family building that will not be service or lobbies for lodging. The need 

for this SLUP is necessary to allow residential uses on the ground floor of a mixed-

use Shopfront Building to activate the streetscape. 

The Applicant respectfully submits this request, and asks that the City Council approve 

the SLUPs as the proposal is consistent with the following standards and factors set forth in 

Section 27-359(b) of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Dunwoody: 

1. Whether the major exception request, if granted, will result in development that is 
inconsistent with the stated intent of the regulations; 

Section 27-103 states the intent of the Perimeter Center (PC) district regulations is to 

promote the same purposes identified for the Perimeter Center Overlay. Specifically, the intent 

is “to recognize and foster the transformation of Perimeter Center into a pedestrian-friendly, 

livable center that ensures long term economic, social, and environmental sustainability.” 

Section 27-98(a)(2). 

The Applicant’s proposal will provide residential uses for persons aged 55 and older 

within walking distance of the multitude of commercial uses in Perimeter Center. In addition to 
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containing compatible commercial, restaurant and retail uses on-site, it will be within walking 

distance of dense office, residential, and restaurant, retail and other commercial uses. The 

Applicant proposes to improve the streetscape on the Property to transform it to a pedestrian-

friendly livable center in its own right, as well as being weaved into the fabric of the Perimeter 

Center livable center. In addition, the pedestrian and bike connection to the adjacent property 

to the south will further enhance the walkability of the Property.

The Furthermore, the City’s Comprehensive Plan “aims to make Dunwoody a “lifelong 

community:” that is, a place individuals can live throughout their lifetime and which provides a 

full range of options for residents, including: Encourage the integration of senior appropriate 

housing, both active adult and assisted living, into the fabric of the community, thus offering 

multi-generational or lifelong housing opportunities.” Comp. Plan at 11. Accordingly, the vision 

and intent of the Perimeter Center Character Area is to “Achieve a lifelong-community for 

residents who can age in place with safe access to medical, recreational and other necessary 

services.” Comp. Plan at 26. Approval of the Applicant’s proposal will achieve these objectives. 

(2) Whether the major exception request, if granted, will result in development that 
is in keeping with the overall character of the surrounding area; and 

The Applicant proposes to rezone the Property to PC-2 in accordance with the Perimeter 

Center District Regulating Map. Other parcels in the vicinity are zoned to the C-1, O-I and OCR 

districts and are densely with commercial, office and multi-family residential uses.  The Property 

is situated opposite Perimeter Mall and near both the Dunwoody MARTA station and I-285. It is 

also within walking distance of dense office, residential, and restaurant, retail and other 

commercial uses. The Property is in the Perimeter Center Character Area, which is described as 

“a visitor friendly, livable regional center with first-class office, retail, entertainment, hotels, and 

high-end restaurants in a pedestrian and bicycle-oriented environment.”  Comp. Plan at Page 25.  

The Perimeter Center Character Area aims to create a “true live-work environment” by “creating 

mixed-use, transit-oriented development within walking distance of public transit stations.”   

Comp. Plan at Page 25.   

The Applicant’s proposal is attuned to this vision for the Perimeter Center area, as the 

Applicant proposes a residential use in a mixed use development just a ten (10) to fifteen (15) 

minute walk from the Dunwoody MARTA station.  Providing a mixed-use development with 

flexible commercial space at this location will not only allow the Applicant to respond to market 
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demands for restaurant and retail uses, but will also foster small business creation and growth, 

one of the priority needs listed in the Comprehensive Plan. Comp. Plan at Page 36. Granting of 

the exceptions will result in a development that fosters the intent of the Perimeter Center District 

regulations and, therefore, in keeping with the overall character of the surrounding area.  

The special exceptions requested for setbacks and lot coverage are in keeping with the 

overall character of the surrounding area.  The proposal will be enhanced with landscaping and 

outdoor patio seating for the commercial uses, rooftop terraces with container gardens (that will 

be open to the public) and outdoor amenity areas for the multifamily use. The exceptions 

requested for floor-to-floor height and residential uses on the ground floor will activate the 

streetscape and help provide a transition to adjacent residential uses. 

(3) Whether any negative impacts resulting from the granting of the major exception 
will be mitigated to the maximum practical extent. 

The commercial uses proposed are allowed under the PC-2 District zoning classification. 

Age restricted rental housing is a permitted use, but only with a SLUP.  This change would not 

affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property. The proposed change is in 

keeping with the policy objectives of the Perimeter Center District by proposing a mix of uses 

and maintaining improved modes of travel through streetscape improvements and a new road 

connection to the property to the south. 

The special exceptions requested for setbacks and lot coverage will be mitigated with 

landscaping and outdoor patio seating for the commercial uses, rooftop terraces with container 

gardens (that will be open to the public) and outdoor amenity areas for the multifamily use. The 

exceptions requested for floor-to-floor height and residential uses on the ground floor are to 

allow residential uses at the ground floor level to be occupied by residents on the western side of 

the building, adjacent to multi-family uses. This would not only activate the streetscape, but help 

provide a transition to adjacent residential uses. 

The proposal is not expected to result in a use that would excessively burden existing 

streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.  The proposed age-restricted housing is 

unlikely to have many school age children and will not impact the City’s school system. While 

existing infrastructure is sufficient to meet the increases in usage that will result from the 

development, the proposed development will increase the number of car trips to the Property. As 
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a result, the Applicant has agreed to install a new road connection to the southern property 

boundary for a future connection by the adjacent property owner. 

Because this SLUPs requested meet all the standards and factors set forth in Section 27-

359(b) of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Dunwoody, the Applicant respectfully asks that 

the City Council grant the SLUPs as requested by the Applicant above. 

Sincerely,  

THE GALLOWAY LAW GROUP, LLC 

Laurel David 
Attorney for the Applicant 

4062 Peachtree Rd., Suite A330 
Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
(404) 965-3669 
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CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS 

APPLICATION FOR REZONIGN MODIFICATION 

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA 

Georgia Law and the procedures of City of Dunwoody require us to raise Federal and 
State Constitutional objections during the Rezoning Modification application process.  While the 
Owner/Applicant anticipates a smooth application process, failure to raise constitutional 
objections at this stage may mean that the Owner/Applicant will be barred from raising important 
legal claims later in the process.  Accordingly, we are required to raise the following 
constitutional objections at this time: 

The portions of the Zoning Ordinance of City of Dunwoody, Georgia, as applied to the 
Property, that would result in a denial of the Rezoning Modification as requested, are, or would 
be, unconstitutional in that they would destroy property rights without first paying fair, adequate 
and just compensation for such rights, in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the 
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the 
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth 
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. 

Any application of the Code of City of Dunwoody or the City of Dunwoody Zoning 
Ordinance to the Property which restricts its use to any use in a manner other than that requested 
is unconstitutional, illegal and null and void because such an application constitutes a taking of 
property in violation of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the 
Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section I, Paragraph I, and Article I, Section III, 
Paragraph I, of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection and 
Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States 
because such an application denies the Owner/Applicant an economically viable use of its land 
while not substantially advancing legitimate state interests. 

A denial of this Application would also constitute an arbitrary and capricious act by the 
City Council of City of Dunwoody without any rational basis therefore, thereby constituting an 
abuse of discretion in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State 
of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia 
of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the 
United States. 

A refusal to grant the Rezoning Modification as requested would be unconstitutional and 
discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Owner/Applicant 
and owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph II of the 
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth 
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.  Any approval of the Rezoning 
Modification subject to conditions that are different from the conditions requested, to the extent 
such different conditions would have the effect of further restricting the utilization of the 
Property, would also constitute an arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory act and would 
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likewise violate each of the provisions of the State and Federal Constitutions set forth herein 
above. 

In addition, this constitutes formal written notice to City of Dunwoody, pursuant to 
O.C.G.A. § 36-33-5, that the Owner/Applicant plans to seek to recover all damages that it 
sustains or suffers as a result of the denial of this Application and/or the unconstitutional zoning 
of the Property by City of Dunwoody.  Such damages may include, but are not necessarily 
limited to, damages related to the diminution in the value of the Property, attorneys’ fees and 
expenses of litigation. 

Accordingly, the Owner/Applicant respectfully requests that the City Council of the City 
of Dunwoody grant the Rezoning Modification as requested. 

THE GALLOWAY LAW GROUP, LLC 

Laurel David 
Attorney for the Applicant 

4062 Peachtree Rd., Suite A330 
Atlanta, Georgia 30319 
(404) 965-3669 
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